

No. 11-556

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MAETTA VANCE, *Petitioner*,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH  
CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND AARP IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER

---

Michael L. Foreman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pennsylvania State University  
Civil Rights Appellate Clinic  
329 Innovation Park  
Suite 118  
University Park, PA 16802  
(814) 865-3832  
mlf25@law.psu.edu

Rebecca M. Hamburg  
National Employment  
Lawyers Association  
417 Montgomery Street  
4th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

September 5, 2012

---

---

*Additional Counsel for Amici*

Daniel B. Kohrman  
Laurie A. McCann  
Thomas Osborne  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
Melvin Radowitz  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The EEOC Guidance Mirrors the Court’s  
Analysis of this Issue and Adopts a Sound  
Definition of Supervisory Authority..... 6

    A. The EEOC’s Definition Of  
    “Supervisor” Is Compelled By The  
    Supreme Court’s Rationale In  
    *Faragher* and *Ellerth* ..... 9

    B. The Court’s Public Policy Rationale  
    In *Faragher* And *Ellerth* Further  
    Supports The Adoption Of The  
    EEOC’s Definition Of “Supervisor” ..... 18

II. The Court’s Analysis In *Staub* Reinforces  
The EEOC’s Definition Of “Supervisor” ..... 21

III. *Burlington Northern v. White* Also  
Reinforces The EEOC’s Position That An  
Employee With The Authority To Direct  
Day-To-Day Activities Can Be Classified  
As A “Supervisor” ..... 23

IV. As The Court Has Recognized In The  
Area of Sexual Harassment, The EEOC  
Guidance Should Be Afforded Deference ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burlington Indus., Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	passim
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White.</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	23
<i>Dawson v. Entek Int’l</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)... .....	8
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1980) . .....	2
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Harrisburg Property Servs. Inc.</i> , 421 Fed.Appx. 204 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	27
<i>Hall v. Bodine Electric Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8, 15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	passim
<i>N.Y. Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980) .....	2
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir 2005) .....	8
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Ill., Inc.</i> 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8

*Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders*, 542 U.S. 129 (2004)..... 4, 19, 28

*Smith v. City of Oklahoma City*, 64 Fed.Appx. 122 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 8

*Staub v. Proctor Hospital*, 131 S.Ct 1186 (2011) ..... 5, 21, 22

*Stevens v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 21 Fed.Appx. 261 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9

*Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.*, 232 F. Supp. 2d. 977, 994 (W.D. Mo, 2002) ..... 16

*Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.*, 359 F.3d 1049 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 8, 16

*Whitten v. Fred’s Inc.*, 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)... .. 8, 17

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 ..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Brief Of The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission As *Amicus Curiae* In Support Of Plaintiff-Appellant, *Dulaney v. Packaging Corp. of America*, 673 F.3d 323 (2012)..... 30

Brief Of The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission As *Amicus Curiae* In Support Of Plaintiff-Appellant, *Whitten v. Fred’s Inc.*, 601 F.3d 231 (2010)..... 30

Brief Of The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission As *Amicus Curiae* In Support Of Plaintiff-Appellee For Affirmance, *Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.*, 359 F.3d 1049, (2004) ..... 30

Brief Of The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission As *Amicus Curiae*, *Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.*, 326 F.3d 116 (2003) (No. 02-7056) . 30

Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liab. for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors (1999) (1999 WL 33305874).....passim

*Oxford English Dictionary Online*, [www.oed.com](http://www.oed.com) .. 29

Petition of Appellant Equal Employment Opportunity Commission For Rehearing And Suggestion For Rehearing En Banc, *EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.*, 679 F.3d 657 (2012) . 30
